
EN
For more detailed operating and safety instructions, see the back page or the User's Manual 
on the website. For information on how to turn on the Bluetooth® feature of the computer or 
mobile device, consult the documentation for the computer or mobile device.

ID
Untuk petunjuk keselamatan dan pengoperasian, lihat halaman belakang atau Manual 
Pengguna di situs web. Untuk informasi mengenai cara mengaktifkan �tur Bluetooth® pada 
komputer atau perangkat seluler, konsultasikan dokumentasi komputer atau perangkat seluler 
Anda.

TH
สําหรับรายละเอียดการใชงานเพิ่มเติมและคําแนะนําเพื่อความปลอดภัย โปรดดูที่หนาหลังหรือคูมือผูใชงานบนเว็บไซต สําหรับ
ขอมูลเกี่ยวกับการเปดคุณลักษณะ Bluetooth® ของคอมพิวเตอรหรืออุปกรณเคลื่อนที่ ใหดูเอกสารประกอบของคอมพิวเตอร
หรืออุปกรณเคลื่อนที่

TC 有關操作和安全使用須知的詳情，請參閱反面或網站上的使用說明書。有關如何啟用電腦或行動
裝置的Bluetooth® 功能，請參閱電腦或行動裝置的文書。

KO
자세한 조작과 안전 상의 주의에 관해서는 뒷면 또는 웹사이트의 사용 설명서를 
참조하십시오. 컴퓨터 또는 모바일 기기의 Bluetooth® 기능을 켜는 방법에 관해서는 컴퓨터 
또는 모바일 기기의 문서를 참조하십시오.
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Setup Guide
Panduan Persiapan
ขอแนะนําการติดตั้ง
安裝指南
셋업 가이드 http://www.epson-biz.com/?prd=lw-c410&inf=manual

LABELWORKS
LW-C410

Download/Unduh/ดาวนโหลด/下載/다운로드1 Download/Unduh/ดาวนโหลด/下載/다운로드1

EN
Install any one of the following applications.
• Epson iLabel
• Epson Home & Craft Label

ID
Instal salah satu dari aplikasi berikut.
• Epson iLabel
• Epson Home & Craft Label 

TH
ติดตั้งแอปพลิเคชันตอไปนี้
• Epson iLabel
• Epson Home & Craft Label  

TC
安裝以下任一應用。
• Epson iLabel
• Epson Home & Craft Label 

KO
다음 애플리케이션 중 하나를 설치하십시오.
• Epson iLabel
• Epson Home & Craft Label

EN

1. The Power button. Bluetooth is enabled when the power 
is turned on.

2. The error lamp. When this �ashes, �x an error indicated 
on the connected device.

3. The battery lamp. When this �ashes, prepare new AA 
batteries.

4. The Bluetooth lamp. Indicates the printer's status.

ID

1. Tombol Daya. Bluetooth diaktifkan ketika daya menyala.
2. Lampu kesalahan. Ketika lampu ini menyala, atasi 

kesalahan yang terjadi pada perangkat yang terhubung.
3. Lampu baterai. Ketika lampu ini menyala, siapkan baterai 

AA baru.
4. Lampu Bluetooth. Menunjukkan status printer.

TH

1. ปุมเปด/ ปด Bluetooth จะเปดใชงาน เมื่อเปดเครื่อง

2. ไฟแสดงขอผิดพลาด เมื่อไฟนี้กะพริบ ใหแกไขขอผิดพลาดบนอุปกรณที่
เชื่อมตอ

3. ไฟแบตเตอรี่ เมื่อไฟนี้กะพริบ ใหเตรียมแบตเตอรี่ขนาด AA ใหม

4. ไฟ Bluetooth แสดงสถานะของเครื่องพิมพ

EN
Search Epson software by its name "Label 
Editor", and download it. Then install Label 
Editor following the on-screen instructions.

ID
Cari perangkat lunak Epson berdasarkan 
nama "Label Editor", dan unduh. Lalu instal 
Label Editor dengan mengikuti petunjuk 
pada layar.

TH
คนหาชื่อซอฟตแวรของ Epson “Label Editor” และ
ทําการดาวนโหลด จากนั้นติดตั้ง Label Editor ตามคํา
แนะนําบนหนาจอ

TC
用其名稱「Label Editor」蒐尋Epson軟體
並下載。然後依照熒幕上的說明安裝Label 
Editor。

KO
모델명 "EPD10"으로 Epson 소프트웨어를 
검색하여 다운로드하십시오. 화면 지시에 
따라 EPD10을 설치하십시오.
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TC

1. 電源按鈕。電源開啟時Bluetooth啟用。
2. 錯誤燈。該燈閃爍時，需改正所連接裝置上顯示的錯誤。
3. 電池燈。該燈閃爍時，需準備新的AA電池。
4. Bluetooth燈。指示標籤機狀況。

KO

1. 전원 버튼. Bluetooth는 전원을 켜면 활성화됩니다.

2. 오류 표시등. 이 표시등이 깜빡이면 연결된 기기에 
표시된 오류를 수정해야 합니다.

3. 배터리 표시등. 이 표시등이 깜빡이면 새 AA 배터리를 
준비하십시오.

4. Bluetooth 표시등. 프린터의 상태를 나타냅니다.

Pair with a mobile device/Memasangkan dengan perangkat seluler/
จับคูกับอุปกรณเคลื่อนที/่與行動裝置配對/모바일 기기와 페어링3 Pair with a computer/Memasangkan dengan komputer/จับคูกับคอมพิวเตอร/

與電腦配對/컴퓨터와 페어링
3

Create a label using the application/Buat label menggunakan aplikasi/
สรางฉลากโดยใชแอปพลิเคชัน/使用應用來產生標籤/애플리케이션으로 라벨 만들기

4 Create a label using the software/Buat label menggunakan perangkat lunak/
สรางฉลากโดยใชซอฟตแวร/使用軟體來產生標籤/소프트웨어로 라벨 만들기

4

Turn on Bluetooth/Aktifkan Bluetooth/เปด Bluetooth/啟用Bluetooth/
Bluetooth 켜기

2

Turn o� Bluetooth/Nonaktifkan Bluetooth/ปด Bluetooth/關閉Bluetooth/
Bluetooth 끄기

5

Turn on Bluetooth/Aktifkan Bluetooth/เปด Bluetooth/啟用Bluetooth/
Bluetooth 켜기

2

Turn o� Bluetooth/Nonaktifkan Bluetooth/ปด Bluetooth/關閉Bluetooth/
Bluetooth 끄기

5



English
For your safety, read the attached documents carefully to 
use this product correctly.

DANGER
This symbol indicates information that, if ignored, 
could possibly result in serious or fatal personal 
injury. Take extra caution in performing procedures 
with DANGER headings.
WARNING
This symbol indicates information that, if ignored, 
could possibly result in serious personal injury or 
even death due to incorrect handling.
CAUTION
This symbol indicates information that, if ignored, 
could possibly result in personal injury or physical 
damage due to incorrect handling.

DANGER
When handling batteries
If liquid leaking from an alkaline battery gets into your 
eyes, do not rub your eyes but immediately wash them 
well with clean water and contact a doctor. Otherwise, it 
may cause blindness.

WARNING
When handling batteries
Keep batteries out of reach of children. They are 
extremely dangerous if swallowed. Contact a doctor 
immediately if swallowed.

When using this product
Do not apply any strong force or shocks to the product 
such as standing on, dropping or hitting it. Otherwise, 
the product may be broken, which may result in fire 
or electric shock. If it is damaged, turn off the power 
immediately, remove the batteries, and then contact the 
EPSON customer support centre. Continuous use may 
result in fire or electric shock.
Take care not to spill any beverage such as tea, coffee or 
juice onto the product, or to spray aerosol insecticide. It 
may cause malfunction, fire, or electric shock. If any liquid 
has been spilled on the product, turn off the power, 
remove the batteries immediately, and then contact the 
EPSON customer support centre. Continuous use may 
result in fire or electric shock.
Do not touch the printhead because it becomes very hot. 
Otherwise, there is a risk of burns.
Do not open any covers other than the tape cartridge 
cover and the battery cover. Doing so may result in fire 
or electric shock. Always use the product as instructed in 
this manual. Otherwise, damage or injury may occur.
Never modify or disassemble this product. Doing so 
may cause fire or electric shock. Do not carry out any 
operations not described in this manual, or the product 
may break or cause injury.
If any of the following abnormalities is observed, turn off 
the power immediately, remove the batteries, and then 
contact the EPSON customer support centre.
• If smoke, strange odours or unexpected noises come 

from the product.
• If liquid or foreign objects get inside the product.
• If the product has been dropped or damaged.

May exert electromagnetic interference on, and cause 
malfunction of, cardiac pacemakers. Before using this 
product, check that there is no one in the vicinity using a 
cardiac pacemaker.
May exert electromagnetic interference on, and cause 
malfunction of, sensitive medical equipment. Before 
using this product, check that there is no sensitive 
medical equipment in the vicinity.
Use of this product on aircraft may be restricted in some 
countries. Before using this product, check that use of 
this product is not restricted on the aircraft.

When handling the auto cutter
Do not touch the tape outlet slot (where the labels 
come out) during printing or when the auto cutter is in 
operation. Otherwise, there is a risk of injury.

Others
Do not use or store the product, batteries, or tape 
cartridges in the following places.
• In direct sunlight.
• Where it may become extremely hot such as in a vehicle 

with the windows closed.
• Where it may become extremely hot such as near a 

heater or the temperature becomes very unstable such 
as near the exhaust duct of an air conditioner.

• Where the product may get wet due to a shower or rain 
such as in a bathroom or outdoors.

• In a dusty place or where the product may be exposed 
to smoke or steam such as near the kitchen or a 
humidifier.

• On an unstable place such as on a shaky table or on an 
inclined place.

• Where it might be subjected to vibration or shock.
• Near high-voltage power lines or something that 

generates a magnetic field.

Keep the plastic bags used to contain the product or this 
manual out of reach of children. Children may suffocate if 
they swallow them or put their heads into the bags.

CAUTION
When handling batteries
If liquid leaks from a battery, wipe it off with a cloth and 
replace it with a new one. If the liquid comes in contact 
with your skin, wash it away with water immediately.
If the batteries are used incorrectly, they may cause 
leakage, overheating, explosion, erosion, or damage to 
the product, which may result in fire or injury.
• Do not use new ones and old batteries together, or mix 

different types of batteries.
• Use only Alkaline batteries. Rechargeable batteries 

cannot be used.
• Use batteries in the correct directions.
• Take the batteries out immediately when they have no 

power remaining.
• Take the batteries out if you do not use the product for a 

long time.
• Do not heat batteries or throw them in fire or water.
• Do not pinch the batteries with metal tweezers or use any 

pointed sharp metal object such as the tip of a mechanical 
pen or ball-point pen when taking the batteries out.

When disposing of used batteries, make sure to follow 
the regulations.

When using this product
Do not stand on the product or place it on an unstable 
place such as on a shaky table or on an incline. 
Otherwise, the product may fall and cause injury.
Before cleaning, make sure to remove the batteries.
Do not use a moistened cloth or solvents such as alcohol, 
thinner or benzine.
Do not block or insert objects into the tape eject slot.
To comply with RF exposure compliance requirements, a 
distance of at least 22 cm must be maintained at all times 
between the antenna of this product and people in the 
vicinity.

Frequency Precautions
The frequency band for this product is 2.4 GHz. This 
frequency range is the same frequency bandwidth 
as industrial, scientific, and medical devices such as 
microwave ovens and mobile unit identification (RF-ID) 
systems (licensed premises radio stations and unlicensed 
specified low-power radio stations) used in factory 
production lines. Before using this product, check that 
there are no radio stations for mobile unit identification 
or specified low-power radio station premises nearby. 
In the event that this product should interfere 
electromagnetically with the premises of a radio station 
used for mobile unit recognition, cease use immediately 
and stop generating the electromagnetic field. Contact 
your local Epson customer support center if this product 
interferes electromagnetically with a special low-power 
radio station used for mobile unit identification or causes 
similar problems.
International Travel Precautions
Wireless devices are designed to conform to the channel 
and frequency limits of the country they are intended to 
be used in. This product is based on the specifications 
of the country of sale. If this product is used outside the 
country of sale, check with your local Epson customer 
support center for more information.

Bahasa Indonesia
Demi keselamatan Anda, bacalah dokumen yang 
terlampir secara teliti agar dapat menggunakan produk ini 
dengan benar. 

BAHAYA
Simbol ini menandakan informasi apabila 
diabaikan, kemungkinan dapat mengakibatkan 
cedera diri yang serius atau fatal. Berhati-hailah 
saat melakukan prosedur yang diberi tanda 
BAHAYA.
PERINGATAN
Simbol ini menandakan informasi apabila 
diabaikan, kemungkinan dapat mengakibatkan 
cedera diri yang serius atau kematian akibat salah 
penanganan.
PERHATIAN
Simbol ini menandakan informasi apabila 
diabaikan, kemungkinan dapat mengakibatkan 
cedera diri atau kerusakan fisik akibat salah 
penanganan.

BAHAYA
Saat menangani baterai
Apabila cairan yang keluar dari baterai alkalin mengenai 
mata Anda, jangan mengosok-gosok mata Anda 
namun segera bilas dengan menggunakan air bersih 
dan hubungi dokter. Jika tidak, hal tersebut dapat 
menyebabkan kebutaan.

PERINGATAN
Saat menangani baterai
Jauhkan baterai dari jangkauan anak-anak. Baterai sangat 
berbahaya bila tertelan. Segera hubungi dokter bila 
baterai tertelan.

Saat menggunakan produk ini
Jangan memberi tekanan yang kuat atau hentakan pada 
produk seperti berdiri di atasnya, menjatuhkan atau 
membenturkan produk. Jika tidak, produk mungkin 
saja rusak, dan bisa mengakibatkan kebakaran atau 
sengatan listrik. Bila rusak, segera matikan dayanya, 
lepas baterainya, kemudian hubungi pusat dukungan 
pelanggan EPSON. Terus menggunakannya bisa 
mengakibatkan kebakaran atau sengatan listrik.
Berhati-hatilah jangan sampai menumpahkan 
minuman seperti teh, kopi atau jus ke atas produk, atau 
menyemprotkan pembasmi serangga. Hal tersebut bisa 
menyebabkan kerusakan, kebakaran, atau sengatan 
listrik. Bila ada cairan yang tertumpah pada produk, 
matikan dayanya, segera lepas baterainya, kemudian 
hubungi pusat dukungan pelanggan EPSON. Terus 
menggunakannya bisa mengakibatkan kebakaran atau 
sengatan listrik.
Jangan menyentuh bagian printhead karena suhunya 
bisa jadi sangat panas. Jika tidak, terjadi resiko luka bakar.
Jangan membuka penutup yang ada selain penutup 
kartrid pita dan penutup baterai. Melakukan hal tersebut 
dapat mengakibatkan kebakaran atau sengatan listrik. 
Selalu gunakan produk sesuai dengan petunjuk dalam 
panduan ini. Jika tidak, bisa terjadi kerusakan atau 
cedera.
Jangan sekali-kali memodifikasi atau membongkar 
produk ini. Melakukan hal tersebut bisa menyebabkan 
kebakaran atau sengatan listrik. Jangan melakukan 
operasi apa pun yang tidak dijelaskan dalam panduan ini, 
karena produk bisa rusak atau menyebabkan cedera.
Bila ditemukan adanya ketidaknormalan di bawah ini, 
segera matikan dayanya, lepas baterainya, kemudian 
hubungi pusat dukungan pelanggan EPSON.
• Bila keluar asap, bau yang mencurigakan atau suara 

yang tidak biasa dari produk
• Bila cairan atau benda asing masuk ke dalam produk
• Bila produk jatuh atau rusak

Mungkin saja memunculkan gangguan elektromagnetik 
dan menyebabkan kerusakan alat pacu jantung. Sebelum 
menggunakan produk ini, pastikan tidak ada seorang 
pun yang menggunakan alat pacu jantung di sekitar 
produk.
Mungkin saja memunculkan gangguan elektromagnetik 
dan menyebabkan kerusakan pada peralatan medis yang 
sensitif. Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, pastikan 
tidak ada peralatan medis yang sensitif di sekitar produk.
Penggunaan produk ini pada pesawat terbang mungkin 
dilarang di beberapa negara. Sebelum menggunakan 
produk ini, periksa apakah penggunaan produk ini tidak 
dilarang di pesawat terbang.

Saat menangani pemotong otomatis
Jangan menyentuh bagian celah keluar pita (tempat 
keluar label) selama mencetak atau saat pemotong 
otomatis sedang beroperasi. Jika tidak, terdapat risiko 
mengalami cedera.
Lainnya
Jangan menggunakan atau menyimpan produk, baterai, 
kabel daya, atau kartrid pita di tempat-tempat berikut ini.
• Di bawah sinar matahari langsung.
• Di tempat yang suhunya bisa berubah menjadi sangat 

panas, seperti di dalam kendaraan dengan kondisi 
jendelanya tertutup.

• Di tempat yang suhunya bisa berubah menjadi sangat 
panas, seperti di dekat pemanas atau yang suhunya 
tidak stabil seperti di dekat pipa pembuangan dari 
penyejuk ruangan (AC).

• Di tempat di mana produk bisa basah karena adanya 
shower atau terkena air hujan, seperti di kamar mandi 
atau di luar ruangan.

• Di tempat yang berdebu atau produk bisa terpapar 
asap atau uap, seperti di dapur atau di dekat pelembap 
ruangan.

• Di tempat yang tidak stabil, seperti di atas meja yang 
bergoyang atau tempat yang miring.

• Di tempat yang mungkin saja terkena getaran atau 
hentakan.

• Di dekat saluran listrik bertegangan tinggi atau sesuatu 
yang menghasilkan medan magnet.

Jauhkan kantong plastik yang digunakan untuk 
membungkus produk atau panduan ini dari jangkauan 
anak-anak. Anak-anak bisa kehabisan napas bila 
menelannya atau memasukkan kepala mereka ke dalam 
kantong tersebut.

PERHATIAN
Saat menangani baterai
Bila cairan keluar dari baterai, bersihkan dengan kain dan 
ganti baterai dengan yang baru. Bila cairannya mengenai 
kulit Anda, basuhlah segera dengan air.

Bila baterai digunakan dengan cara yang salah, bisa 
menyebabkan kebocoran cairan, kelebihan panas, 
ledakan, pengikisan, atau kerusakan pada produk, yang 
bisa mengakibatkan kebakaran atau cedera.
• Jangan menggunakan baterai yang baru dengan yang 

lama bersama-sama, atau mencampur baterai dengan 
jenis yang berbeda.

• Gunakan hanya baterai Alkalin. Baterai isi ulang tidak 
dapat digunakan.

• Gunakan baterai dengan arah pemasangan yang benar.
• Segera cabut baterai bila tidak ada lagi daya yang tersisa 

pada baterai tersebut.
• Cabut baterai bila Anda tidak menggunakan produk 

dalam jangka waktu yang lama.
• Jangan memanaskan baterai atau membuangnya ke 

dalam api atau air.
• Jangan menjepit baterai dengan pinset logam atau 

menggunakan benda logam berujung tajam seperti 
ujung pena mekanik atau pulpen saat mencabut baterai.

Saat membuang baterai bekas, pastikan untuk mematuhi 
peraturan.

Saat menggunakan produk ini
Jangan berdiri di atas produk atau menempatkannya 
di tempat yang tidak stabil, seperti di atas meja yang 
bergoyang atau tempat yang miring. Jika tidak, produk 
bisa jatuh dan menyebabkan cedera.
Sebelum membersihkan produk, pastikan untuk melepas 
baterainya.
Jangan menggunakan kain yang basah atau cairan 
pelarut, seperti alkohol, tiner atau bensin.
Jangan menghalangi atau memasukkan benda ke dalam 
celah tempat keluar pita.
Untuk memenuhi persyaratan kepatuhan paparan RF, 
jaga jarak sedikitnya 22 cm antara antena produk ini dan 
orang di sekitarnya setiap saat.

Tindakan Kewaspadaan Terhadap Frekuensi
Gelombang frekuensi untuk produk ini adalah 2,4 GHz. 
Kisaran frekuensi ini merupakan lebar pita frekuensi yang 
sama seperti peralatan industri, ilmiah, dan medis seperti 
oven microwave dan sistem identifikasi unit seluler (RF-
ID) sistem (stasiun radio lokal berizin dan stasiun radio 
berdaya renda tertentu tanpa izin) yang digunakan dalam 
lini produksi pabrik. Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, 
pastikan tidak ada stasiun radio untuk identifikasi unit 
seluler atau stasiun radio lokal berdaya rendah di dekat 
produk. Bila produk ini secara elektromagnetik ternyata 
mengganggu stasiun radio lokal yang digunakan untuk 
identifikasi unit seluler, segera hentikan penggunaan 
produk dan hentikan membuat medan elektromagnetik. 
Hubungi pusat dukungan pelanggan Epson setempat jika 
produk ini mengganggu secara elektromagnetik pada 
stasiun radio berdaya rendah khusus yang digunakan untuk 
identifikasi unit seluler atau menyebabkan masalah serupa.
Tindakan Kewaspadaan untuk Perjalanan Internasional
Perangkat nirkabel didesain agar sesuai dengan batas-
batas saluran dan frekuensi negara di mana perangkat 
tersebut akan digunakan. Produk ini didasarkan pada 
spesifikasi negara tujuan penjualan. Jika produk ini 
digunakan di luar negeri tujuan penjualan, tanyakan 
pada pusat dukungan pelanggan Epson setempat untuk 
mendapatkan untuk informasi selengkapnya.

ภาษาไทย
เพื่อความปลอดภัย โปรดอ่านเอกสารที่แนบมาอย่างถี่ถ้วนเพื่อใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์
นี้อย่างถูกต้อง

อันตราย
สัญลักษณ์นี้แสดงข้อมูล ซึ่งหากเพิกเฉยแล้ว อาจท�าให้ได้รับบาด
เจ็บร้ายแรงหรือถึงขั้นเสียชีวิต โปรดใช้ความระมัดระวังเป็นพิเศษ 
หากท�างานที่มีข้อความระบุว่าอันตราย

ค�าเตือน
สัญลักษณ์นี้แสดงข้อมูล ซึ่งหากเพิกเฉยแล้ว อาจท�าให้ได้รับบาด
เจ็บร้ายแรงหรือถึงขั้นเสียชีวิต เนื่องจากใช้งานไม่ถูกต้อง

ข้อควรระวัง
สัญลักษณ์นี้แสดงข้อมูล ซึ่งหากเพิกเฉยแล้ว อาจท�าให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บ 
ทรัพย์สินเสียหาย หรืออุปกรณ์เสียหาย เนื่องจากใช้งานไม่ถูกต้อง

 อันตราย
เมื่อใช้งานแบตเตอรี่
หากของเหลวที่รั่วออกจากแบตเตอรี่อัลคาไลน์กระเด็นเข้าสู่ดวงตาของ
คุณ ห้ามขยี้ตา แต่ให้ล้างตาด้วยน�้าสะอาดและไปพบแพทย์ทันที ไม่เช่นนั้น 
อาจท�าให้ตาบอดได้

 ค�าเตือน
เมื่อใช้งานแบตเตอรี่
เก็บแบตเตอรี่ไว้ให้พ้นจากมือเด็ก เด็กอาจได้รับอันตรายร้ายแรงหากกลืน
เข้าไป ไปพบแพทย์ทันทีหากเด็กกลืนเข้าไป

เมื่อใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้
อย่าใช้แรงกดหรือกระแทกกับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ เช่น ยืนทับ ท�าหล่น หรือ 
ทุบเคาะ ไม่เช่นนั้น ผลิตภัณฑ์อาจช�ารุดเสียหาย ซึ่งอาจท�าให้ไฟไหม้ 
หรือไฟฟ้าช็อต หากช�ารุดเสียหาย ให้ปิดเครื่องทันที  
ถอดแบตเตอรี่ออก และติดต่อศูนย์บริการลูกค้าของ Epson  
หากฝืนใช้ต่อไป อาจท�าให้ไฟไหม้หรือไฟฟ้าช็อต

ระมัดระวังไม่ให้เครื่องดื่ม เช่น ชา กาแฟ หรือน�้าผลไม้ หกกระเด็น 
หรือพ่นสเปรย์ฆ่าแมลงไปบนผลิตภัณฑ์ เนื่องจากอาจท�าให้เครื่อง 
ท�างานผิดปกติ ไฟไหม้ หรือไฟฟ้าช็อต  
หากมีของเหลวหกใส่ผลิตภัณฑ์ ให้ปิดเครื่อง และถอดแบตเตอรี่ออกทันที  
และติดต่อศูนย์บริการลูกค้าของ Epson หากฝืนใช้ต่อไป อาจท�าให้ไฟไหม้ 
หรือไฟฟ้าช็อต

ห้ามจับหัวพิมพ์เนื่องจากร้อนจัด ไม่เช่นนั้น อาจท�าให้เกิดแผลไหม้

ห้ามเปิดฝาอื่นๆ ที่ไม่ใช่ฝาตลับม้วนเทปและฝาครอบแบตเตอรี่ หากไม่ 
ปฏิบัติตาม อาจท�าให้ไฟไหม้หรือไฟฟ้าช็อต  
ให้ใช้งานผลิตภัณฑ์ตามที่แนะน�าไว้ในคู่มือเสมอ ไม่เช่นนั้น อาจท�าให้ได้รับ 
บาดเจ็บหรือเสียหาย

อย่าดัดแปลงหรือแยกชิ้นส่วนผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ หากไม่ปฏิบัติตาม อาจท�าให้ไฟ
ไหม้หรือไฟฟ้าช็อต ห้ามด�าเนินการใดๆ ที่ไม่ได้อธิบายไว้ในคู่มือนี้ ไม่เช่น
นั้น อาจท�าให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บหรือผลิตภัณฑ์อาจเสียหายได้

หากพบความผิดปกติต่อไปนี้ ให้ปิดเครื่องทันที และถอดแบตเตอรี่ออก 
และติดต่อศูนย์บริการลูกค้าของ Epson
• หากมีควัน กลิ่น หรือเสียงดังแปลกๆ ออกมาจากผลิตภัณฑ์
• หากมีของเหลวหรือวัตถุแปลกปลอมเข้าไปในผลิตภัณฑ์
• หากท�าผลิตภัณฑ์ตกหล่นหรือช�ารุดเสียหาย

อาจมีสนามแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้ารบกวน ท�าให้เครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจท�างานผิดปกติ 
ก่อนใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ ให้ตรวจสอบว่าไม่มีบุคคลใดที่ใช้เครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจอยู่
บริเวณใกล้เคียง

อาจมีสนามแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้ารบกวน ท�าให้อุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์ที่อ่อนไหว
ท�างานผิดปกติ ก่อนใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ ให้ตรวจสอบว่าไม่มีอุปกรณ์ทางการ
แพทย์ที่อ่อนไหวอยู่บริเวณใกล้เคียง

บางประเทศห้ามใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้บนเครื่องบิน ก่อนใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ ให้ตรวจ
สอบว่าผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ได้รับอนุญาตให้ใช้บนเครื่องบิน

เมื่อใช้งานใบมีดตัดอัตโนมัติ
ห้ามจับช่องเทปออก (บริเวณที่ฉลากพิมพ์ออกมา) ขณะก�าลังพิมพ์หรือเมื่อ
ใบมีดตัดอัตโนมัติก�าลังท�างาน ไม่เช่นนั้น อาจท�าให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บ

อื่นๆ
ห้ามใช้งานหรือจัดเก็บผลิตภัณฑ์ แบตเตอรี่ หรือตลับม้วนเทปไว้ในสถานที่ 
ต่อไปนี้
• มีแสงแดดส่องโดยตรง
• ในที่ที่อาจมีอุณหภูมิร้อนจัด เช่น ในรถที่ปิดกระจกหน้าต่าง
• ในที่ที่อาจมีอุณหภูมิร้อนจัด เช่น ใกล้เครื่องท�าความร้อน หรือในที่ที่
อุณหภูมิเปลี่ยนแปลงอย่างรวดเร็ว เช่น ใกล้ท่อระบายอากาศเสียของ
เครื่องปรับอากาศ

• ในที่ที่ผลิตภัณฑ์อาจเปียกน�้าจากฝักบัวหรือฝนตก เช่น ในห้องน�้าหรือ
กลางแจ้ง

• ในสถานที่มีฝุ่นละอองหรือในที่ที่ผลิตภัณฑ์อาจโดนควันหรือไอน�้า เช่น 
ใกล้ห้องครัวหรือเครื่องท�าความชื้น

• บนพื้นที่ไม่มั่นคง เช่น บนโต๊ะที่สั่นหรือพื้นเอียง
• ในที่ที่อาจมีการสั่นสะเทือนหรือกระทบกระแทก
• ใกล้สายไฟฟ้าแรงสูงหรือวัตถุที่เป็นแหล่งก�าเนิดคลื่นแม่เหล็ก

เก็บถุงพลาสติกที่ใช้บรรจุผลิตภัณฑ์หรือคู่มือฉบับนี้ให้พ้นจากมือเด็ก เด็ก
อาจขาดอากาศหายใจ หากกลืนกินถุงหรือน�าศีรษะเข้าไปในถุง

 ข้อควรระวัง
เมื่อใช้งานแบตเตอรี่
หากมีของเหลวรั่วออกจากแบตเตอรี่ ให้เช็ดออกด้วยผ้าและเปลี่ยน
แบตเตอรี่ใหม่ หากของเหลวดังกล่าวสัมผัสกับผิวหนัง ให้ล้างออกด้วยน�้า
ทันที

หากใช้งานแบตเตอรี่ไม่ถูกต้อง อาจท�าให้เกิดการรั่วไหล ความร้อนสูง การ
ระเบิด การสึกกร่อน หรือความเสียหายต่อผลิตภัณฑ์ ซึ่งอาจท�าให้ไฟไหม้
หรือได้รับบาดเจ็บ
• ห้ามใช้แบตเตอรี่ใหม่และเก่าร่วมกัน หรือใช้แบตเตอรี่ต่างชนิดกัน
• ใช้แบตเตอรี่อัลคาไลน์เท่านั้น ไม่สามารถใช้แบตเตอรี่แบบชาร์จใหม่ได้
• ใส่แบตเตอรี่ในทิศทางที่ถูกต้อง
• ถอดแบตเตอรี่ออกทันที เมื่อแบตเตอรี่หมด
• ถอดแบตเตอรี่ออก หากไม่ใช้งานผลิตภัณฑ์เป็นระยะเวลานาน
• ห้ามท�าให้แบตเตอรี่ร้อนหรือทิ้งแบตเตอรี่ในไฟหรือน�้า
• ห้ามบีบแบตเตอรี่ด้วยปากคีบโลหะหรือใช้วัตถุโลหะที่มีปลายแหลม เช่น 
ปลายปากกาแบบกดหรือปากกาลูกลื่น เมื่อถอดแบตเตอรี่ออก

เมื่อต้องการก�าจัดทิ้งแบตเตอรี่ที่ใช้งานแล้ว ให้แน่ใจว่าได้ปฏิบัติตามข้อ
บังคับ

เมื่อใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้

ห้ามยืนบนผลิตภัณฑ์หรือวางไว้บนพื้นที่ไม่มั่นคง เช่น บนโต๊ะที่สั่นหรือพื้น
เอียง ไม่เช่นนั้น ผลิตภัณฑ์อาจตกหล่นและท�าให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บ

ก่อนท�าความสะอาด ให้แน่ใจว่าได้ถอดแบตเตอรี่ออก

ห้ามใช้ผ้าที่เปียกชื้นหรือสารท�าละลาย เช่น แอลกอฮอล์ ทินเนอร์ หรือ
น�้ามันเบนซิน

ห้ามปิดกั้นหรือใส่วัตถุลงในช่องดันเทป

เพื่อให้เป็นไปตามข้อก�าหนดการส่งคลื่นความถี่วิทยุ เสาสัญญาณของ
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ต้องอยู่ห่างจากบุคคลข้างเคียงอย่างน้อย 22 ซม. ตลอดเวลา

ข้อควรระวังเกี่ยวกับช่วงความถี่
ย่านความถี่ส�าหรับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้คือ 2.4 GHz ช่วงความถี่นี้เป็นย่านความถี่
เดียวกับอุปกรณ์ที่ใช้ในอุตสาหกรรม วิทยาศาสตร์ และอุปกรณ์ทางการ
แพทย์ เช่น เตาไมโครเวฟและระบบระบุอุปกรณ์เคลื่อนที่ (RF-ID) (สถานี
วิทยุที่ได้รับอนุญาตและสถานีวิทยุก�าลังส่งต�่าบางแห่งที่ไม่ได้รับอนุญาต) ที่ใช้
ในสายการผลิตส�าหรับโรงงาน ก่อนใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ ให้ตรวจสอบว่าไม่มีสถานี
วิทยุส�าหรับการระบุอุปกรณ์เคลื่อนที่ หรือสถานีวิทยุก�าลังส่งต�่าบางแห่งอยู่
บริเวณใกล้เคียง ในกรณีที่ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มีสนามแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้ารบกวนสถานี
วิทยุที่ใช้กับระบบตรวจจับอุปกรณ์เคลื่อนที่ ให้หยุดใช้ทันทีและหยุดการสร้าง
สนามแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้า โปรดติดต่อศูนย์บริการลูกค้าของ Epson ใกล้บ้านคุณ 
หากผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มีสนามแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้ารบกวนสถานีวิทยุก�าลังส่งต�่าพิเศษที่ใช้
เพื่อระบุอุปกรณ์เคลื่อนที่ หรือหากผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ท�าให้เกิดปัญหาที่คล้ายกัน

ข้อควรระวังเกี่ยวกับการเดินทางระหว่างประเทศ
อุปกรณ์ไร้สายได้รับการออกแบบให้สอดคล้องกับขีดจ�ากัดของช่องสัญญาณ
และความถี่ของประเทศที่ใช้งาน ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ยึดตามข้อมูลจ�าเพาะของ
ประเทศที่จ�าหน่าย หากมีการใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้นอกประเทศที่จ�าหน่าย โปรด
ตรวจสอบกับศูนย์บริการลูกค้าของ Epson ใกล้บ้านคุณส�าหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม

繁體中文
基於安全理由，請詳閱隨附之說明書，以便正確地使用本
產品。

危險
若忽略此符號的指示資訊，可能導致嚴重或者致命
的人身傷害。執行具有危險標示的作業程序時，請
務必格外小心。

警告
若忽略此符號的指示資訊，可能會因處理不當而導
致嚴重的人身傷害甚或死亡。

小心
若忽略此符號的指示資訊，可能會因處理不當而導
致人身傷害或物品損壞。

危險

處置電池時

若鹼性電池的液體滲漏物沾染到眼睛，請勿搓揉雙眼，必
須立即用清水沖洗並就醫。否則可能造成眼盲。

警告

處置電池時

請將電池置於遠離兒童之處。若吞入電池會極為危險。若
吞入須立即就醫。

使用本產品時

請勿對本產品粗暴施力或撞擊，例如站立其上、摔落或敲
打。否則，產品可能破裂，因而可能導致火災或電擊。如
發現損壞，請立即關閉電源，拆下電池，再聯絡 EPSON 
客服中心。如繼續使用可能導致火災或電擊。
請小心不要將茶、咖啡或果汁等飲料灑到產品上，或噴灑
殺蟲噴霧劑。這樣可能造成故障、火災或電擊。如產品上
灑到任何液體，請立即關閉電源，拆下電池，再聯絡 
EPSON 客服中心。如繼續使用可能導致火災或電擊。
請勿觸摸灼熱的列印頭。否則，會有灼傷的風險。
請勿開啟標籤帶匣蓋和電池蓋以外的其他護蓋。這樣做可
能導致火災或電擊。請務必依照本快速索引的說明使用產
品。否則可能發生損壞或傷害事件。
請勿改裝或拆解本產品。這樣做可能導致火災或電擊。 請勿
執行本手冊記載以外的操作，否則產品可能破壞或造成受傷。

如發現下列任何的異常，請立即關閉電源，拆下電池，同
時聯絡 EPSON 客服中心。
• 產品若產生冒煙、異味或不正常的雜音
• 產品內若有液體或異物進入
• 產品若摔落或損壞
可能對心律調節器產生電磁干擾及造成功能失常。使用本
產品前，請確認鄰近是否有使用心律調節器的人。
可能對敏感的醫療設備產生電磁干擾及造成功能失常。使
用本產品前，請確認鄰近是否有敏感的醫療設備。
在某些國家可能禁止在飛機上使用此產品。使用本產品
前，請確認飛機上是否限制使用。
處置自動裁切器時

列印中或自動裁切器操作中，請勿觸碰標籤帶出口槽（標
籤出來處）。否則，會有受傷的風險。
其他事項

請勿將產品、電池或標籤帶匣用於或存放於下列場所。
•  陽光直曬處。
•  可能的高溫處，例如關閉車窗的車內。
•  可能的高溫處，例如加熱器附近，或是溫度極不穩定

處，例如空調排氣管附近。
•  會因灑水器或下雨而弄濕產品的地方，例如浴室內或戶

外。
•  多塵場所或產品會暴露到煙霧或蒸汽的地方，例如廚房

或除濕機附近。
•  不穩定處，例如搖晃的桌子或傾斜的地方。
•  可能會受到振動或震動影響的地方。
•  高壓電線或產生磁場的附近。
請將產品或本快速索引的包裝塑膠袋置於遠離兒童之處。
兒童吞入或將頭伸入這些袋子中可能會窒息。

小心

處置電池時

若電池滲漏出液體，須用布拭乾並更換電池。若該液體沾
染到皮膚，須立即用水洗淨。

若電池使用不當，可能會造成洩漏、過熱、爆炸、腐蝕、
或損壞產品，因而可能導致火災或受傷。
•  請勿新舊電池並用，或混用不同類型的電池。
•  限用鹼性電池。
•  請以正確的方向使用電池。
•  電池耗竭後請立即取出。
•  產品長期不用時，請取出電池。
•  切勿加熱電池或擲入火中或水中。
•  取出電池時，請勿用金屬鑷子夾取或使用任何有銳利尖

頭的金屬物，例如機械筆或圓珠筆取出電池。
棄置使用過的電池時，請務必遵照法規。
使用本產品時

請勿站立產品上，或將之置於不穩定處，例如搖晃的桌子
或傾斜的地方。否則，產品可能掉落並造成受傷。
清潔產品前，請務必拆下電池。
請勿使用潮濕的清潔布或溶劑，例如酒精、稀釋劑或苯精。
請勿堵塞或將異物插入標籤帶彈出槽。
為了達到射頻輻射標準的要求，本產品天線必須時刻與人
保持 22 cm 以上的距離。

頻率注意事項
本產品的頻率帶為 2.4 GHz。此頻率範圍是同樣使用在工業、
科學及醫療設備的頻率範圍，例如微波爐及在工廠生產線上使
用的行動設備識別 (RF-ID) 系統(經許可的建築物無線電站及
未經許可的指定低功率無線電站)。使用本產品前，請檢查附
近沒有行動設備識別的無線電站或指定低功率無線電站建築
物。如果本產品對行動設備識別的無線電站建築物造成電磁干
擾，請立刻停止使用並停止電磁場的產生。如果本產品對行動
設備識別所使用的特殊低功率無線電站台造成電磁干擾，或造
成類似問題，請聯絡您當地 Epson 的客服中心。

國際旅遊注意事項
無線裝置的設計是為了符合使用國家的頻道和頻率限制。本產
品是根據銷售國家的規格進行設計。如果在銷售國家以外使用
本產品，請向您當地的 Epson 客服中心查核詳細資訊。

「限用物質含有情況」標示內容，請至下列網址查詢。 
http://www.epson.com.tw/TW_RoHS

製造商： SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION
地址：  3-5, Owa 3-chome, Suwa-shi,  

Nagano-ken 392-8502, Japan
電話： 81-266-52-3131
進口商： 台灣愛普生科技股份有限公司
地址：  台北市信義區松仁路100號15樓 

15F, No.100, Songren Rd., Sinyi Dist., Taipei 
City, Taiwan

電話： （02）8786-6688（代表號）
可攜式標籤機
生產國別 菲律賓

한국어
안전을 위해 첨부된 설명서를 상세히 읽으신 후, 본 
제품을 사용해 주십시오.

위험
이 기호가 표시된 내용을 무시할 경우에는 중상 
또는 치명상을 입을 수도 있습니다. 위험이라고 
표시된 절차를 수행할 경우 각별히 주의하십시오.

경고
이 기호가 표시된 내용을 무시할 경우에는 
잘못된 취급으로 인해 심각한 부상을 입거나 
심지어는 사망에 이를 수도 있습니다.

주의
이 기호가 표시된 내용을 무시할 경우에는 잘못된 
취급으로 인해 신체 부상 또는 물리적인 피해를 
입거나 기기의 물리적 파손으로 이어질 수 있습니다.

위험

배터리 취급 시

알카라인 배터리에서 흘러나온 용액이 눈에 들어간 경우, 
눈을 비비지 말고 즉시 깨끗한 물로 잘 씻은 다음 의사에게 
보이십시오. 그렇지 않으면 시력을 잃을 수도 있습니다.

경고

배터리 취급 시

어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오. 삼킬 경우 
매우 위험합니다. 삼킨 경우는 즉시 의사에게 보이십시오.

본 제품 사용 시

제품 위에 올라서거나 제품을 떨어트리거나 때리는 등, 
강한 힘으로 충격을 가하지 마십시오. 그렇지 않으면 
제품이 파손되어 화재 또는 감전 사고가 발생할 수 
있습니다. 제품이 파손되면 즉시 전원을 끄고 배터리를 
제거한 다음 EPSON 고객 지원 센터에 문의하십시오. 
계속 사용하면 화재 또는 감전 사고가 발생할 수 있습니다.

제품에 차, 커피 또는 주스 같은 음료를 쏟거나 에어로졸 
살충제를 분사하지 않도록 주의하십시오. 오작동, 화재 
또는 감전 사고의 원인이 될 수 있습니다. 제품에 액체를 
쏟았을 경우에는 즉시 전원을 끄고 배터리를 제거한 
다음 EPSON 고객 지원 센터에 문의하십시오. 계속 
사용하면 화재 또는 감전 사고가 발생할 수 있습니다.

프린트 헤드는 매우 뜨거워지므로 만지지 마십시오. 
그렇지 않으면 화상을 입을 위험이 있습니다.

윗면 덮개 또는 배터리 덮개 외에 다른 덮개를 열지 
마십시오. 그렇게 하면 화재 또는 감전 사고가 발생할 
수 있습니다. 항상 본 설명서의 지침에 따라 제품을 
사용하십시오. 그렇지 않으면 파손되거나 부상을 입을 
수 있습니다.

본 제품을 개조하거나 분해하지 마십시오. 화재 
또는 감전 사고가 발생할 수 있습니다. 본 설명서에 
설명되지 않은 조작을 하지 마십시오. 제품이 
파손되거나 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

다음과 같은 이상 증상이 발견되면 즉시 전원을 끄고 
배터리를 제거한 다음 EPSON 고객 지원 센터에 
문의하십시오.
• 제품에서 연기 또는 이상한 냄새나 갑작스러운 

소음이 발생할 경우 .
• 제품 안으로 액체 또는 이물질이 들어간 경우 .
• 제품이 추락하거나 파손된 경우 .

전자파 간섭이 발생하거나 심장박동기가 고장날 
수 있습니다. 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 근처에 
심장박동기를 사용하는 사람이 있는지 확인하십시오.

전자파 간섭이 발생하거나 민감한 의료 기기가 고장날 
수 있습니다. 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 근처에 민감한 
의료 기기가 있는지 확인하십시오.

일부 국가에서는 비행기 안에서 본 제품의 사용을 
제한하고 있습니다. 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 비행기 
안에서 본 제품의 사용이 제한되어 있는지 확인하십시오.

자동 절단기 취급 시

인쇄 중이나 자동 절단기가 작동 중일 때 테이프 
출력부(라벨이 나오는 곳)를 만지지 마십시오. 부상을 
입을 위험이 있습니다.

기타

다음과 같은 장소에서 제품, 배터리 또는 테이프 카트리지를 
사용하거나 보관하지 마십시오.

• 직사광선이 비치는 곳 .
• 창문이 닫힌 차량 내부와 같이 온도가 급격히 올라갈 수 

있는 장소 .
• 난방기 근처와 같이 온도가 급격히 올라갈 수 있거나 

에어컨의 배기관 근처와 같이 온도가 매우 불안정해질 수 
있는 장소 .

• 화장실이나 실외처럼 제품이 물이나 빗물에 젖을 수 있는 
장소 .

• 먼지가 많은 곳이나 주방 또는 가습기 근처와 같은 제품이 
연기나 증기에 노출될 수 있는 장소 .

• 흔들거리는 테이블 위나 경사진 곳과 같은 불안정한 장소 .
• 진동이나 충격에 노출될 수 있는 장소 .
• 고압 전기선이나 자기장을 발생시키는 물체 근처 .

제품이나 본 설명서가 들어 있던 비닐봉지는 어린이의 손이 
닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오. 아이가 비닐을 삼키거나 
봉지 안에 머리를 집어넣으면 질식할 수 있습니다.

주의

배터리 취급 시

배터리에서 용액이 누출된 경우 천으로 닦아낸 다음 
새 배터리로 교체하십시오. 용액이 피부에 닿은 경우 
즉시 물로 씻어 내십시오.

배터리를 잘못 사용하면 누출, 과열, 폭발, 부식 또는 제품 
손상을 유발하여 화재나 부상으로 이어질 수 있습니다.
• 새 배터리와 기존 배터리를 함께 사용하거나 여러 

유형의 배터리를 혼합해서 사용하지 마십시오 .
• 알카라인 배터리만 사용하십시오 . 재충전용 배터리는 

사용하실 수 없습니다 .
• 배터리를 올바른 방향으로 사용하십시오 .
• 전원이 남아 있지 않은 경우 즉시 배터리를 꺼내십시오 .
• 제품을 장기간 사용하지 않을 경우에는 배터리를 

꺼내십시오 .
• 배터리에 열을 가하거나 불 또는 물속에 버리지 

마십시오 .
• 금속 핀셋으로 배터리를 집거나 샤프 또는 볼펜과 같은 

날카롭고 뾰족한 금속성 물체를 사용하여 배터리를 
꺼내지 마십시오 .

사용한 배터리를 폐기할 때는 해당 규정을 따르십시오.

본 제품 사용 시

제품 위에 올라서거나 무거운 물체를 올려놓거나 
제품을 흔들리는 테이블 위나 경사진 곳과 같이 
불안정한 장소에 놓지 마십시오. 그렇지 않으면 제품이 
떨어져 부상을 초래할 수 있습니다.

청소를 시작하기 전에 반드시 배터리를 제거하십시오.

젖은 천이나 알코올, 시너 또는 벤젠 같은 용제를 
사용하지 마십시오.

테이프 배출부를 막거나 이물질을 삽입하지 마십시오.

RF 노출 준수 요건을 준수하기 위해 항상 본 제품의 
안테나와 근처에 있는 사람 사이에 최소한 22cm 
이상의 거리를 유지해야 합니다.

주파수 주의사항

본 제품의 주파수 대역은 2.4GHz입니다. 이 주파수 범위는 
전자레인지 및 공장 생산 라인에 사용되는 모바일 기기 식별
(RF-ID) 시스템(허가 받은 구내 무선국 및 허가 받지 않은 
지정된 저출력 무선국)과 같은 산업, 과학 및 의료용 장비의 
주파수 대역과 동일합니다. 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 근처에 
모바일 기기 식별을 위한 무선국이나 지정된 저출력 무선국이 
없는지 확인하십시오. 본 제품이 모바일 기기 식별에 사용되는 
구내 무선국에 전자기적으로 간섭을 유발할 경우 즉시 사용을 
중지하여 전자기장 발생을 중단하십시오. 본 제품이 모바일 
기기 식별에 사용되는 특수 저출력 무선국에 전자기적으로 
간섭을 유발하거나 유사한 문제를 야기할 경우 가까운 Epson 
고객 지원 센터에 문의하십시오.

해외 여행 시 주의사항

무선 장치는 사용되는 국가의 채널 및 주파수 제한을 
준수하도록 설계됩니다. 본 제품은 판매 국가의 사양을 
따릅니다. 본 제품을 판매국 이외의 국가에서 사용할 경우 
가까운 Epson 고객 지원 센터에 자세한 내용을 문의하십시오.

Important Safety Information / Informasi Keselamatan Penting / ข้อมูลด้านความปลอดภัยที่ส�าคัญ / 重要安全資訊 / 중요 안전 정보 

English
Dimensions Approx. 54 (W) x 134 (D) x 145 (H) (mm) Bluetooth® Communication

Weight Approx. 410g  
(excluding batteries, tape cartridge)

Method Bluetooth® 2.1

Output Bluetooth® Power 
Class 2Supported 

tape width 4 mm, 6 mm, 9 mm, 12 mm, 18 mm*1

Max. 
distance About 10 m*3

Interface Bluetooth® *2

Temperature Operating: 10 to 35 degrees C
Storage: -10 to 55 degrees C

Frequency 
band

2.4 GHz band  
(2.4000 to 2.4835 GHz)

Power supply 6 x AA alkaline battery Profile SPP

*1  Make sure to use a dedicated  LK Tape.
*2  Bluetooth® communication is available with a mobile device or a computer running under 

Windows 8 or later.
*3  The communication distance may vary depending on the operating environment.

Bahasa Indonesia
Dimensi Kira-kira 54 (P) x 134 (L) x 145 (T) (mm) Catu daya Baterai alkalin AA x 6

Berat Kira-kira 410g  
(tidak termasuk baterai, kartrid pita)

Komunikasi Bluetooth®
Metode Bluetooth® 2.1

Lebar pita 
yang dapat 
digunakan

4 mm, 6 mm, 9 mm, 12 mm, 18 mm*1

Output Bluetooth® Power Class 2
Jarak maks. Kira-kira 10 m*3

Gelombang 
frekuensi

Gelombang 2,4 GHz  
(2,4000 hingga 2,4835 GHz)Antarmuka Bluetooth® *2

Suhu Pengoperasian: 10 hingga 35 derajat C
Penyimpanan: -10 hingga 55 derajat C

Profil SPP

*1  Pastikan untuk menggunakan  Pita LK yang ditentukan.
*2  Komunikasi Bluetooth® tersedia dengan perangkat seluler atau komputer yang berjalan 

dengan Windows 8 atau lebih baru.
*3  Jarak komunikasi dapat berbeda tergantung pada lingkungan pengoperasian.

Specifications / Spesifikasi / ข้อมูลจ�าเพาะ / 規格 / 사양

ภาษาไทย

ขนาด
ประมาณ 54 (กว้าง) x 134 (ลึก) x 
145 (สูง) (มม.) แหล่งจ่ายไฟ

แบตเตอรี่อัลคาไลน์ขนาด AA 6 
ก้อน

น�้าหนัก
ประมาณ 410 กรัม  
(ไม่รวมแบตเตอรี่และตลับเทป)

การสื่อสาร Bluetooth®

วิธีการ Bluetooth® 2.1

ความกว้างเทปที่รองรับ
4 มม., 6 มม., 9 มม., 12 มม.,  
18 มม.*1

ไฟฟ้าออก Bluetooth® Power Class 2

ระยะทางสูงสุด ประมาณ 10 ม.*3

การเชื่อมต่อ Bluetooth® *2

ย่านความถี่
ย่าน 2.4 GHz  
(2.4000 ถึง 2.4835 GHz)

อุณหภูมิ
ใช้งาน: 10 ถึง 35 องศาเซลเซียส
จัดเก็บ: -10 ถึง 55 องศาเซลเซียส โปรไฟล์ SPP

*1  ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าได้ใช้เทป LK  ที่ให้มาด้วย
*2  การสื่อสาร Bluetooth® สามารถใช้ได้กับอุปกรณ์มือถือหรือคอมพิวเตอร์ที่ใช้ Windows 8 หรือใหม่กว่า
*3  ระยะทางการสื่อสารอาจแตกต่างกันไปทั้งนี้ขึ้นอยู่กับสภาพแวดล้อมในการใช้งาน

繁體中文
尺寸 約 54 (W) x 134 (D) x 145 (H) (mm) Bluetooth® 通訊

重量 約 410g（不含電池、標籤帶匣） 方法 Bluetooth® 2.1

支援的 
標籤帶寬度

4 mm, 6 mm, 9 mm, 12 mm, 18 mm*1
輸出 Bluetooth® 功率等級 2
最大距離 大約 10 m*3

界面 Bluetooth® *2

頻率帶
2.4 GHz 頻率帶  
(2.4000 至 2.4835 GHz)

溫度
操作: 10 到 35 攝氏度
存放: -10 到 55 攝氏度 設定檔 SPP

電源 AA 鹼性電池 x 6

*1  請確認使用專用的  LK 標籤帶。
*2  可以與行動裝置或運行Windows 8或更高系統的電腦進行 Bluetooth® 通訊。
*3  通訊距離可能依作業環境而異。

한국어

크기 약 54(W) x 134(D) x 145(H) mm Bluetooth® 통신

무게 약 410g  
(배터리, 테이프 카트리지 제외)

방법 Bluetooth® 2.1

출력 Bluetooth® Power 
Class 2지원되는 

테이프 너비
4 mm, 6 mm, 9 mm, 12 mm, 
18 mm*1 최대 거리 약 10 m*3

인터페이스 Bluetooth® *2 주파수 
대역

2.4GHz 대역 
(2.4000~2.4835GHz)

온도
작동: 섭씨 10 ~ 35도
보관: 섭씨 -10 ~ 55도 프로파일 SPP

전원 공급장치 AA 알카라인 배터리 x 6

*1  전용  Px 테이프를 사용하십시오 .
*2  Bluetooth® 통신은 Windows 8 이후 버전에서 구동 중인 컴퓨터나 모바일 장치에서 

사용할 수 있습니다.
*3  통신 거리는 작동 환경에 따라 다를 수 있습니다.

Regulatory Compliance Information / Informasi Kepatuhan Regulatori / ข้อมูลการปฏิบัติตามระเบียบข้อบังคับ / 法規遵循資訊 / 법령 준수 정보

ON/Stand-By HIDUP/Siaga เปิด/พักเครื่อง 電源開啟/待機 ON/대기

Hot surface Permukaan panas พื้นผิวร้อน 表面發熱 표면이 뜨거움

Direct Current Arus Searah ไฟฟ้ากระแสตรง 直流電 직류

Korea Singapore
Complies with 

IMDA standards 
DB101624

The crossed out wheeled bin label that can be found on your 
product indicates that this product should not be disposed of via 
the normal household waste stream. To prevent possible harm to 
the environment or human health please separate this product 
from other waste streams to ensure that it can be recycled in an 
environmentally sound manner. For more details on available 
collection facilities please contact your local government office 
or the retailer where you purchased this product.

Thailand
This telecommunication 
equipment is in compliance 
with NTC requirements
เครื่อง โทรคมนาคมและอุปกรณ์นี้ มีความ 
สอดคล้องตามข้อก�าหนดของ กทช

Symbol Description / Deskripsi Simbol / ค�าอธิบายสัญลักษณ์ / 圖示說明 / 기호 설명

Manufacturer: SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION
Address:  3-5, Owa 3-chome, Suwa-shi, 

Nagano-ken 392-8502 Japan
 http://www.epson.com/

 廢電池請回收

Taiwan
經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變
更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，
應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項
合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功
率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電
波輻射性電機設備之干擾。


